Democratic Services Your ref:

Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA Our ref:
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date:  21% July 2011
Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 394411 Fax: 01225 394439 E-mail:  Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel

Councillor John Bull
Councillor Manda Rigby
Councillor Colin Barrett
Councillor Charles Gerrish
Councillor Dave Laming
Councillor Chris Watt
Councillor Nigel Roberts
Councillor Vic Pritchard

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers

Press and Public
Dear Member
Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel: Monday, 1st August, 2011
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny
Panel, to be held on Monday, 1st August, 2011 at 5.30 pm in the Brunswick Room -
Guildhall, Bath.

The agenda is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Michaela Gay
for Chief Executive

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author
whose details are listed at the end of each report.

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper




NOTES:

Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Michaela Gay who
is available by telephoning Bath 01225 394411 or by calling at the Riverside Offices
Keynsham (during normal office hours).

Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the
meeting has power to do. They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a
group. Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting
(this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays notice must be received in Democratic
Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday)

The public may also ask a question to which a written answer will be given. Questions
must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services at least two full working days in
advance of the meeting (this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays, notice must
be received in Democratic Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday). If an answer cannot
be prepared in time for the meeting it will be sent out within five days afterwards. Further
details of the scheme can be obtained by contacting Michaela Gay as above.

Details of Decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be
published as soon as possible after the meeting, and also circulated with the agenda for
the next meeting. In the meantime details can be obtained by contacting Michaela Gay as
above.

Appendices to reports are available for inspection as follows:-

Public Access points - Riverside - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, Hollies - Midsomer
Norton, and Bath Central, Keynsham and Midsomer Norton public libraries.

For Councillors and Officers papers may be inspected via Political Group Research
Assistants and Group Rooms/Members' Rooms.

Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the
meeting.

THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM
NUMBER.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are
sign-posted.

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.



Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel - Monday, 1st August, 2011
at 5.30 pm in the Brunswick Room - Guildhall, Bath

AGENDA

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out
under Note 6.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Members who have an interest to declare are asked to:
a) State the Item Number in which they have the interest
b) The nature of the interest
c) Whether the interest is personal, or personal and prejudicial

Any Member who is unsure about the above should seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer prior to the meeting in order to expedite matters at the meeting itself.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS,
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF
THIS MEETING

At the time of publication no notifications had been received.

OVERVIEW PRESENTATION (Pages 5 - 32)

Presentation attached.

KEYNSHAM REGENERATION AND WORKPLACES PROJECT (Pages 33 - 48)



Presentation attached.

9. USE OF CONSULTANTS - WORKING GROUP

There is no report attached. The Panel will discuss the setting up of a working group.

10. CABINET MEMBER UPDATE

This will be a verbal update.

11.  PANEL FUTURE WORKPLAN (Pages 49 - 62)

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on
01225 394411.



Resources & Support Services

Strategic Director — Andrew Pate

» Customer Services
* Finance

* Improvement & Performange (reports to CX)
 Legal & Democratic Services (reports to CX)
 Policy and Partnerships
* Property Services

* Risk & Assurance

* Transformation & Change Programme

abed siy|

9 gfsfed

yue|q Ua| Ajleuchgialu

Bath & North East
Somerset Council

J Wal| epuaby



, 9bed

Customer Services

Divisional Director — lan Savigar

Council Connect

Providing the services customers need, at the appropriate place and time,
making them easy to access and understand:

3 front facing offices in Bath, Keynsham & Midsomer Norton
Contact centre for telephone, text & online enquiries

Web based services including epayments and reporting facilities
Visiting Team conducting home visits for more vulnerable residents
Shopmobility Bath for mobility services in and
[...]
t%ining to ensure that the Council’s services are
appropriate to the needs of the whole community. =

o
Environmental Sustainability & Climate Chmnge - to lead Bath and North East Somerset
to an environmentally sustainable, low carbon and ckmate resilient future.

S]

Funding and Programmes - including access @ local, national & EU funding tools and
information for community groups, social enterprise gnd businesses.

-~
Research & Intelligence - increasing the number of decisions made across the authority
on the basis of good quality evidence.

Strategy (Local Strategic Partnership) — to produce a Sustainable Community Strategy
(SCS) and Corporate Plan and develop strategic partnerships to develop and deliver them.

Bath & North East
Somerset Council




61 abed

Policy and Partnerships

Key facts...

30% reduction target agreed in 2009 for the Council's
energy use & carbon emissions by 2014
(Estimated savings of between £5.7 and £8.3m)

45% cut in area-wide carbon emissions by 2026.
(2009 SCS commitment to work towards this through
community leadership)

1st Race Equality Scheme and Action Plan
implemented in 2002 (reviewed in 2005)
Disability Equality Scheme developed in Dec 2006

& Gender Equality Scheme in Apr 2007

3 support networks for Black and Minority Ethnic staff,
Disabled staff and Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual
and Transgender staff

88 CCTV cameras in operation

£2000 allocated for each ward councillor to
invest in local projects during 2011-2012

3,500 people helped to get home safely each week
by the Taxi Marshall Scheme at Orange Grove

Bath & North East
Somerset Council




0 slfied

Property Services

Divisional Director — Tom McBain

Cost effective and efficient property, facilities & trading services

Property includes the Commercial Estate, offices & operational facilities
_|

=)
wn
5
640 — the number of staff employed 2 P(g_rtfolios (Operational & Revenue)
within the service, including: incglding 1200 property assets:
o}
- Estates 400§revenue properti
[...]
ecember 2010:

9G abed
[ |

Keynsham Civic Centre Community Focus Group
Wider Key Stakeholders

Keynsham Business Association

Internal (B&NES) Consultations since January 2011:
Planning / Development Control Team

Workplaces Transformation Team (offices inc. FM)
Library / One Stop Shop / Heritage Services
Business Continuity & Emergency Planning
Highways Authority (inc. Public Transport)

B&NES Corporate Sustainability Team

...plus many more.

X 6 meetings
X 2 meetings
X 2 meetings

x 3 meetings

X 6 meetings + study tour
X 6 meetings

X 2 meetings

X 5 meetings

x 1 meeting

Making Bath & North East Somerset an even better place to live, work and visit




Bath & North Eas_t /
Somerset Council change programmes’

Keynsham Regeneration Project

Design Proposals

= Integrated Library and One Stop Shop

= 18,000 sqgft modern / flexible retail space

= Office for 688 staff with 455 workstations (based on 3:2 sharing ratio)

= Low energy building design based on natural ventilation

= Significant highway improvements at junction of Bath Hill and High Street
= Additional car parking (location TBC)

.G abed

Making Bath & North East Somerset an even better place to live, work and visit




8G abed

Bath & North East
Somerset Council

change programme
Keynsham Regeneration Project
Animation

Making Bath & North East Somerset an even better place to live, work and visit



Bath & North East
Somerset Council

Programme

= Gateway 3 (Outline Design) approval
= Gateway 4 (Scheme Design) approval
= Detailed planning submission

= Detailed planning approval

=  Start on-site

= Completion (including fit-out works)

6G abed

Important Note:

change programme&’

Keynsham Regeneration Project

June 2011
November 2011
November 2011
July 2012
August 2012
August 2014

The start of Gateway 4 is currently pending, awaiting determination of the total
amount of accommodation required in Keynsham, together with the outcome of
an options review in respect of the required development fundi
[...]
details about
sources, ways of working and investigations are given in Appendix 2.

4.5 Suggestions for more in-depth types of investigations, such as a project/review or
a scrutiny inquiry day, may benefit from being presented to the Panel in more
detail using the form at Appendix 3.

4.6 When considering the workplan on a meeting-by-meeting level, Councillors should
also bear in mind the management of the meetings - the issues to be addressed
will partially determine the timetabling and format of the meetings, and whether,
for example, any contributors or additional information is required.

5 RISK MANAGEMENT

5.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been
undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision making risk management
guidance.

6 EQUALITIES
6.1 Equalities will be considered during the selection of items for the workplan, and in
particular, when discussing individual agenda items at future meetings.

7 CONSULTATION

7.1 The Workplan is reviewed and updated regularly in public at each Panel meeting.
Any Councillor, or other local organisation or resident, can suggest items for the
Panel to consider via the Chair (both during Panel meeting debates, or outside of
Panel meetings).

8 ADVICE SOUGHT

8.1 The Council's Monitoring Officer (Divisional Director — Legal and Democratic
Services) and Section 151 Officer (Divisional Director - Finance) have had the
opportunity to input to this report and have cleared it for publication.

Contact person Michaela Gay, Democratic Services Officer. Tel 01225 394411
Background None
papers

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an
alternative format

Printed on recycled paper Page 66




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 67



89 abed

Resources Policy Development & Scrutiny Panel Workplan

last updated 4™ July 2011

Meeting Date Agenda ltem Director|Report Author[Format of ItemRequested ByNotes
1 August 2011Overview Presentation AP AP Presentation
Keyns
[...]
 Council officers,

e ‘“partner” organisations, such as NHS, Police, and local organisations,
e residents/community groups ,

e young people (DAFBY, Youth Parliament)

e and others?

Planning

» Medium to longer term
¢ Medium to longer term: 12 — 24 months

e later stages can be more about “sketching in” regular items, outcomes of planned
reviews/following up items etc

» Flexibility — room for planned and reactive work
e Planning = good; don't forget to add the regular work, such as budget/service plans

e but also leave space and flexibility for issues arising

Page 71



Setting Boundaries

»

Self discipline: time, energy, capacity

Be self-disciplined — don’t say yes to everything suggested !!

»

As a Panel, do you have the time, energy, capacity? This is where planning over a
longer timescale can help

Not all Panel members can be at all meetings, involved in reviews, sitting on a
policy development group — need to share and schedule who's involved and when

Identify the timescale (even if roughly) for when something is to be examined/
reviewed - Members can identify in advance where and when they can best be
individually involved

Check: is officer support available? For example: an investigation that needs lots of
financial info during March may not be easy to support.

Challenge yourselves

Be a “critical friend” to your own plans......

»

Is this the best use of our time?
What could we influence or change? Is it the right time to do it?
Could we be duplicating work already underway (eg: through the audit or change

programme)?

Avoid “for information” or “to note” as much as possible

Could this be done another way -

»

E-mailed document or link to the intranet (CIS) (save paper and server capacity?)
A separate dedicated briefing from officers?
Could 1 or 2 Councillors be commissioned to look into something report back to the

Panel at the next work planning session?

Key question: does OS “add value”? Can it make a difference?

Are you going to influen
[...]
cess

» Different to a project/review (as above) as its an on-going overview of the development
of the policy, rather than a more objective Panel-led and directed investigation,

* Needs to be included in workplan to ensure Panel capacity

« It has not yet been identified how the Members report back to Panel on how they've
“added value” by their involvement in the policy development process.

Pade 74



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 75



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL
POLICY DEVELOPMENT & SCRUTINY PANEL.:
WORK PLAN SUGGESTION FORM

Your name:

Suggested Workplan item:

Which Panel:

Topic Outline: Please include a brief outline about the topic you are suggesting and any
reasons for it to be prioritised.

You may want to consider including information about whether your topic

impacts on more than one section of society, or multiple wards in B&NES,
is an issue of public concern,

has any particular timescales to be carried out or completed by

is a poor performing/overspending service area, and

what you think can be achieved from scrutiny involvement.

Type of Topic: Do you think your item should be

A) Agenda item at a future panel meeting (When? )

or

B) An In-depth investigation

a. Project/review
b. Single Inquiry Day
c. Service-led policy review & development

Please return completed forms to scrutiny@bathnes.qov.uk

Page 76




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 77



	Agenda
	7 OVERVIEW PRESENTATION
	8 KEYNSHAM REGENERATION AND WORKPLACES PROJECT
	11 PANEL FUTURE WORKPLAN
	WorkplanAppendix1
	WorkplanAppendix 2
	WorkplanAppendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 1st August, 2011 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
RESOURCES POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Monday, 1st August, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillors John Bull (Chair), Manda Rigby (Vice-Chair), Colin Barrett, 
Charles Gerrish, Dave Laming, Nigel Roberts and Vic Pritchard 
 
Also in attendance: William Harding (Head of Human Resources), Tom McBain 
(Divisional Director - Property), Angela Parratt (Head of Transformation), Andrew Pate 
(Strategic Director – Resources), Tim Richens (Divisional Director - Finance) and Ian 
Savigar (Head of Revenues & Benefits) 
 
 

 
1 
  

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

2 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 
 

3 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillor Watt sent apologies and was substituted by Councillor Vic Pritchard. 
 

4 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
There were none. 
 

5 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
 
The Chairman announced that, due to public attendance at the meeting, he would 
vary the order of the agenda and take item 8 KEYNSHAM REGENERATION AND 
WORKPLACES PROJECT first. 
 

6 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING  
 
There were none. 
 

7 
  

OVERVIEW PRESENTATION  
 



 

 
2 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 1st August, 2011 
 

Andrew Pate – Resources Director introduced the item and gave an overview 
presentation on service areas within his Directorate. (a full copy of this presentation 
is available from Democratic Services or on the Council Website). The following 
points were covered: 
 
• Customer Services 
• Finance 
• Improvement and Performance 
• Legal and Democratic Services (reports to Chief Executive) 
• Policy and Partnerships 
• Property Services 
• Risk and Assurance 
• Transformation and Change Programme 

 
The Director gave a brief summary, statistics and key facts for each service. 
 
The Panel members raised the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Following a question from Councillor Roberts, Ian Savigar – Divisional Director 
Revenues and Benefits and Council Connect explained that Council Connect staff 
are now getting more support from other departments when following up calls and 
that this had brought about big improvements in call resolution especially for 
highways and missed bins. 
 
Councillor Pritchard asked what type of flood defence equipment had been 
purchased in the Chew Valley area. The Director explained that people had been 
helped with flood defence training and also supplied with barriers (door barriers, self 
closing air bricks etc). 
 
Councillor Roberts asked about the review of the IT programme and how he could 
be assured, in terms of value for money, what benefit the authority would get from it. 
Angela Parratt – Head of Transformation – explained that the change programme 
was not technology led. She further explained that by October, there would be a road 
map highlighting how many systems were being used in the organisation. This road 
map would help to reduce cost by reducing the number of systems and it would also 
help to identify where there are gaps. The officer further explained that the overall 
amount of money spent had been reduced by taking a licensing holiday. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Barrett on grant levels, Andrew Pate – 
Director of Resources - explained that the way the Council gets grants from the 
Government is under review and it was unclear if this would be good for this 
authority in the short term. In particular the Government Resource Review was 
looking at the return to Local Government income from business rates growth 
starting in 2013/14. In the medium term the answer will depend on how much 
housing growth and business rates growth takes place compared with other Local 
Authorities. He explained that he would find out more during August when the 
Government starts to issue the detail and report back to the Panel in the later in the 
year. 
 



 

 
3 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 1st August, 2011 
 

Councillor Laming asked how saving on the BRT would reflect on the Council’s 
finances. Tim Richens – Divisional Director Finance – explained that this was not 
expected to directly materially affect the Council’s revenue budgets. Andrew Pate – 
Director of Resources – went on to explain that there may be a one off hit to 
reserves as reported as a risk to full Council, ie the revenue reversion risk for project 
costs so far charged to capital for aspects of the project that stop. This risk which is 
between £3.5million and £7million would initially be a call on revenue reserves. He 
also referred to the potential additional cost of borrowing for elements of the scheme 
previously funded through park and ride additional income also referred to in the 
report in the region of £200,000. 
 
The Chairman thanked officers for the presentation. 
 
 
 

8 
  

KEYNSHAM REGENERATION AND WORKPLACES PROJECT  
 
Tom McBain – Divisional Director Property, and James Windsor – Project Manager 
introduced the presentation on ‘Workplaces Programme’ (a full copy of this 
presentation is available from Democratic Services or on the Council Web Site). The 
presentation covered the following: 
 
• Workplaces Programme – general update 
• Keynsham Regeneration 
• Progress to date 
• Benefits achieved 
• Next Steps 

 
Derek Quilter – Lead Director (delivery) gave a presentation on ‘Keynsham 
Regeneration’ (a full copy of this presentation is available from Democratic Services 
or on the Council Web Site). The presentation covered the following: 
 
• Brief 
• Existing Site 
• Consultation 
• Design Proposals 
• Animation 
• Programme 
• Delivery Partner 
• Potential for Riverside 
• Key Decisions 
• Financing 

 
Andrew Pate – Resources Director gave an outline of the financing position. He 
explained that this had been reported previously to Council. He explained that there 
was £13million planned expenditure directly relating to offices but that slightly more 
than half the main construction expenditure was in relation to regeneration (including 
new library and one stop shop, public realm and highways) plus retail. He explained 
that all spend items are appropriate for borrowing. He explained all the funding 
options that had been considered - PFI credits, municipal bonds, tax incremental 



 

 
4 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 1st August, 2011 
 

finance and a private sector finance income strip option. He explained that 
deliberations were ongoing. He further explained that the key issue with the finance 
scheme is the timing as the cost of finance is changing, currently there are attractive 
finance rates but the scheme is not at a point where a funding option can yet be 
locked into. 
 
The Panel members raised the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Bull asked about staff moving from the Guildhall and the impact on 
Keynsham office space. The Director explained that accommodation would be 
needed for around 100 staff which would have relatively low impact on the scheme. 
He explained that about 100 staff are based in the Guildhall of about 1500 total 
Council office based staff (excluding schools, operational buildings, depots etc). The 
Keynsham development is for 640 Council staff. Riverside and Keynsham Town Hall 
presently accommodate about 610 staff. 
 
Responding to a question from Councillor Laming, Tom McBain – Divisional Director 
Property explained that consultants had been engaged to advise on projected rental 
levels and plans for retail and securing a pre-let for a key anchor tenant or tenants.  
 
Tom McBain confirmed that there had been informal discussions regarding student 
accommodation and hotel plus residential options for Riverside and also that there 
had been discussion with Avon Fire in response to a question from Councillor 
Barrett. 
 
There was some discussion around potential local government reorganisation – 
Andrew Pate, Resources Director confirmed that land is normally transferred but that 
this form of reorganisation was not on the agenda for the existing Government. 
 
Councillor Roberts asked what was being done to encourage sustainability in terms 
of transport, he noted that the car park was being increased. Derek Quilter – Lead 
Director (delivery) explained that he was working with Jane Wildblood – Corporate 
Sustainability Manager on measures to encourage public transport use and car 
sharing. He explained that there was no separate revenue budget line for this aspect 
of the project work although he was working closely with the Council’s sustainability 
team. Councillor Roberts added that this was a large project and that consideration 
should be given to some funding towards sustainability issues. 
 
Councillor Roberts asked about the potential anchor tenant, Tom McBain explained 
that there were ongoing discussions with a convenience store and others which it 
was hoped would create natural footfall between this store and Tesco at the other 
end of the High Street. 
 
Councillor Laming raised concerns about Keynsham with relation to recent job 
losses. He stated that this regeneration would be a kick start for the town. Andrew 
Pate – Resources Director explained that this project was not able to solve all of the 
problems for the area and that some of the points made were beyond the scope of 
the project but that it would make a sizeable contribution. 
 



 

 
5 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 1st August, 2011 
 

Councillor Gerrish asked about the police becoming co-users of the one stop shop in 
Keynsham, the project manager explained that the police were expected to take 
about 100 square metres. 
 
Councillor Bull thanked all those present for the debate on this issue and asked that 
a further update report be brought to the November 21st meeting of the Panel which 
would be held in Keynsham in order to accommodate members of the public who 
would like to attend. 
 
 

9 
  

USE OF CONSULTANTS - WORKING GROUP  
 
Councillor John Bull introduced his proposal to form a small working group from the 
Panel to look at the way consultants have been used by the authority. He suggested 
that the working group be made up of four members who would look at 2 or 3 case 
studies and bring back proposals/recommendations to the Panel in approximately 
two months. 
 
Councillor Barrett asked if the group could have access to the main headings on 
where money on consultants is spent.  
 
The Panel RESOLVED to set up a working group on the ‘Use of Consultants’ and 
that Councillors Bull, Laming, Barrett and Roberts would be members of the group. 
 

10 
  

CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
Councillor David Bellotti – Cabinet Member for Community Resources addressed the 
Panel and made the following points: 
 
• The Panel is served by excellent officers; 
• The Portfolio is named ‘Community Resources’ as the new administration 

considers that the resources of the authority belong to the community; 
• It is not just our internal budgets that affect us but also global issues; 
• He is a supporter of the coalition government and their drive to reduce 

borrowing; 
• Local Government mainly have a good financial record. 
• He stated that the Council’s borrowings amounted to £90million but when past 

decisions about intended capital projects are allowed for, this rose to 
£204million and repayment rates (5%) had to be remembered. 

• Council Tax was frozen last year by Central Government and the new 
administration have an aspiration that it should be frozen for another year; 

• There had been assurance from the Government that there would not be any 
losers in the business rates transfer; 

• Schools are protected so there would be no cuts made and the coalition 
government had protected health care funding; 

• There was a problem around the BRT funding as £6million had been spent; 
• On Keynsham Regeneration, the new administration did not see that this was 

dependant on development of Riverside but it does have to be considered, 
plans are being worked up. He was concerned not to have empty shops and 
working towards getting an anchor tenant. He explained that he did not want 



 

 
6 

Resources Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 1st August, 2011 
 

to take out a new loan for the £38million and was looking into alternative 
funding. He explained that the new administration are reluctant to have 
consultation in August (school summer holidays) and consultation would 
begin in September. He takes on board the point made in the discussion on 
this item about funding for sustainability issues 

 
The Panel members raised the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Gerrish commented that he agreed that risk should be minimised but not 
at any cost. He suggested that risk should not be minimised by surrendering the 
value of the equity in the project if this created poor value for money. 
 
Councillor Laming asked if he could have a simple layout of projects, current 
borrowings and projected borrowings. 
 
Councillor Bull commented that he was pleased to hear of the new administrations 
commitment to Keynsham regeneration.  
 
Councillor Bellotti reiterated that he was committed to Keynsham regeneration but 
did not want to take out a loan for the £38million and alternative methods of funding 
are being looked at and would be reported to the Panel when appropriate. 
 
Councillor Bull thanked the Cabinet Member. 
 
 

11 
  

PANEL FUTURE WORKPLAN  
 
The Panel noted the future workplan and agreed the first draft with the following 
suggestions for future items: 
 
• NNDR – Implications to the authority 
• Members IT 
• Review of Performance of Electoral Services 
• Property Board Operation and direction of travel. 
• Road map – Transformation Programme (IT Review) 
• Growth agenda to increase NNDR 

 
These suggestions will be considered at the next agenda briefing meeting. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


